Resolution 2025-R-245

A Resolution authorizing the acceptance and execution of two change orders
for the Civic Center Renovation Project

WHEREAS, the invitation to bid for the Civic Center Renovation Project (“Project”) was
prepared in compliance with the provisions of the Alabama Bid Law;

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Irondale, Alabama awarded said bid to Shelby
Company, LLC in the amount of $19,960,366.00 on August 5, 2025 by Resolution 2025-R-147;

WHEREAS, work has commenced on the project; and

WHEREAS, the City has determined that two change orders are needed for the Project in
the amount of $85,339.13 (attached hereto as Exhibit A) and $193,358.82 (attached hereto as
Exhibit B) for a new total contract sum in the amount of $20,185,078.34.

BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Irondale, Alabama, in
regular meeting duly assembled, a quorum being present that Mayor James D. Stewart, Jr., or his
designee, is hereby authorized to execute one (1) change order for an increase of $85,339.13 and

one (1) change order an increase of $193,358.82 with Shelby Company, LLC for a new contract
sum of $20,185,078.34.

ADOPTED & APPROVED: This 16th day of December, 2025.

/A

Davi&(S}d(ey, Cit uncil President

CZW//&;/{/

ec. D. Stewart, Jr., Mayor

"EQZWUQ@%

c1gh n Allison, City Clerk




CERTIFICATION

I, Leigh Ann Allison, the City Clerk of the City of Irondale, Alabama, hereby certify that
the above to be a true and correct copy of a resolution adopted by the City Council of the City of

Irondale at its regular meeting held on December 16, 2025, as the same appears in the minutes of
record of said meeting.

n llison, lrk



Exhibit A



AIA Document G701~ — 2017

Change Order

PROJECT: (Name and address) CONTRACT INFORMATION: CHANGE ORDER INFORMATION:
23-068 Irondale Civic Center Contract For: Trondale Civic Center Change Order Number: 002
Trondale, AL Date: 9/18/2025 Date: 12/5/2025

OWNER: (Name and address) ARCHITECT: (Name and address) CONTRACTOR: (Name and address)
City of Irondale Williams Blackstock Architects Shelby Company, LLC

101 20™ Street 2204 1% Avenue South 3120 4 Avenue South

Irondale, AL 35210 Birmingham, AL 35233 Birmingham, AL 35233

THE CONTRACT IS CHANGED AS FOLLOWS:

(Insert a detailed description of the change and, if applicable, attach or reference specific exhibits. Also include agreed upon
adjustments attributable to executed Construction Change Directives.)

This change order is the additional scope of work associated with the demolition of the unforseen roof system per PCO #1 and
the clarification within.

The original Contract Sum was $ 19,960,366.00
The net change by previously authorized Change Orders $ -53,985.61
The Contract Sum prior to this Change Order was $ 19.906,380.39
The Contract Sum will be increased by this Change Order in the amount of $ 85,339.13
The new Contract Sum including this Change Order will be $ 19,991,719.52

The Contract Time will be increased by Zero (0) days.
The new date of Substantial Completion will be .

NOTE: This Change Order does not include adjustments to the Contract Sum or Guaranteed Maximum Price, or the
Contract Time, that have been authorized by Construction Change Directive until the cost and time have been
agreed upon by both the Owner and Contractor, in which case a Change Order is executed to supersede the
Construction Change Directive.

NOT VALID UNTIL SIGNED BY THE ARCHITECT, CONTRACTOR AND OWNER.

Williamns Blackstock Architects Shelby Company LLC City of Irondale

ARCHITECT (Firm name) CONTRACTOR (Firm name) 0] (FI}.”W
SIGNATURE SIGNATURE ATURE J"
Asia J. Burgin, Architect Matt Shelby, President James D. Stewart, Jr, Mayor

PRINTED NAME AND TITLE PRINTED NAME AND TITLE PRINTED NAME AND TITLE

DATE DATE DATE

AIA Document G701™ - 2017. Copyright © 1979, 1987, 2000 , 2001 and 2017 by The American Institute of Architects. All rights reserved.
WARNING: This AIA® Document is protected by U.S. Copyright Law and International Treaties. Unauthorized reproduction or distribution of
this AIA® Document, or any portion of it, may result in severe civil and criminal penalties, and will be prosecuted to the maximum extent
possible under the law. This draft was produced by AIA software at 09:17:29 ET on 11/20/2019 under Order No. 4755821067 which expires on
10/26/2020, and is not for resale.

User Notes: (3BIADASA)



PCO #001

Shelby Company LLC Project: 100-25010 - Irondale Civic Center
3120 4th Ave South 3521 Ratliff Rd
Birmingham, Alabama 35233 Irondale, Alabama 35210

Phone: (205) 961-4899

Prime Contract Potential Change Order #001: Existing Roof Conditions -
Additional Demolition

TO: City of Irondale FROM: Shelby Company LLC
101 20th Street Birmingham, Alabama 35233
Irondale, Alabama 35210
PRIME CONTRACT CHANGE None CONTRACT: 1 - Irondale Civic Center
ORDER:
SCHEDULE IMPACT: 0 days TOTAL AMOUNT: $85,339.13

POTENTIAL CHANGE ORDER TITLE: Existing Roof Conditions - Additional Demolition

CHANGE REASON: Existing Condition

POTENTIAL CHANGE ORDER DESCRIPTION: (The Contract Is Changed As Follows)

Existing Roof Conditions

Existing roof contains multiple roof systems, including a built up system that was not indicated on the as-built documents or visible in the field until
demolition commenced. This change event is for the additional labor and equipment needed to demo the existing roof.

Clarifications for this PCO are as follows:

1) The upper roof system is to be demolished to the nail base (OSB/Plywood) and not all the way down to the tectum board. If additional demolition is
required beyond this layer, another change order will be requested for additional demolition. The lower and mid roof will be demolished to the metal
deck.

2) It is estimated that this delay is 12 days to the critical path plus the duration it takes to provide direction to proceed beyond 11/11/2025. This change
order does not contain general conditions which will need to be evaluated at a later date.

ATTACHMENTS:
# Description Amount
1 |Roofing Demolition of Existing Built Up $57,995.00
2 |35 additional 35 yard dumpsters $10,815.00
3 |Additional Lull time $3,410.00
4 |Additional Lull Operator Time. $3,848.00
Subtotal: $76,068.00
Self Perform Mark Up (15.00% Includes Cost Type (4)): $2,710.95
Sub Mark Up (10.00% Includes Cost Type (1)): $5,799.50
Bond (1.00% Applies to All Line ltems): $760.68
Grand Total: $85,339.13
(Williams Blackstock Architects) City of Irondale Shelby Company LLC
101 20th Street
Irondale, Alabama 352%0 'y Birmingham, Alabama 35233
f / Al
s
SIGNATURE DATE ?/idNATURE SIGNATURE DATE

Shelby Company LLC Page 1 of 1 Printed On: 11/10/2025 05:03 PM




Exhibit B



AIA Document G701™ - 2017

Change Order

PROJECT: (Name and address) CONTRACT INFORMATION: CHANGE ORDER INFORMATION:
23-068 Irondale Civic Center Contract For: Irondale Civic Center Change Order Number: 003
Irondale, AL Date: 9/18/2025 Date: 12/8/2025

OWNER: (Name and address) ARCHITECT: (Name and address) CONTRACTOR: (Name and address)
City of Trondale Williams Blackstock Architects Shelby Company, LLC

101 20™ Street 2204 1% Avenue South 3120 4" Avenue South

lrondalc. AL 35210 Blmnngham, AL 35233 Birmingham. AL 35233

THE CONTRACT IS CHANGED AS FOLLOWS:
(Insert a detailed description of the change and, if applicable, attach or reference specific exhibits. Also include agreed upon
adjustments attributable to executed Construction Change Directives.)

This change order is the additional scope of work associated with removing and replacing the metal decking on the mid roof per
the clarifications and marks ups shown in PCO #3.

The original Contract Sum was $ 19,960,366.00
The net change by previously authorized Change Orders $ 31,353.52
The Contract Sum prior to this Change Order was $ 19,991,719.52
The Contract Sum will be increased by this Change Order in the amount of $ 193,358.82
The new Contract Sum including this Change Order will be $ 20,185,078.34

The Contract Time will be increased by Zero (0) days.
The new date of Substantial Completion will be 2/11/2027,

NOTE: This Change Order does not include adjustments to the Contract Sum or Guaranteed Maximum Price, or the
Contract Time, that have been authorized by Construction Change Directive until the cost and time have been
agreed upon by both the Owner and Contractor, in which case a Change Order is executed to supersede the
Construction Change Directive.

NOT VALID UNTIL SIGNED BY THE ARCHITECT, CONTRACTOR AND OWNER.

Williamns Blackstock Architects Shelby Company LLC City of Irondale =
ARCHITECT (Firm name) CONTRACTOR (Firm name)
SIGNATURE SIGNATURE
Asia J. Burgin, Architect Matt Shelby, President James D. Stewart, Jr, Mayor
PRINTED NAME AND TITLE PRINTED NAME AND TITLE PRINTED NAME AND TITLE

/ Z//b’ 2828
DATE DATE DATE/ = /

AIA Document G701™ - 2017. Copyright © 1979, 1987, 2000 , 2001 and 2017 by The American Institute of Architects. All rights reserved.
WARNING: This AIA® Document is protected by U.S. Copyright Law and International Treatie Unauthorized reproduction or distribution of
this AIA® Document, or any pertion of it, may result in severe civil and criminal penalties, and will be prosecuted to the maximum extent
possible under the law. This draft was produced by AIA software at 09:17:29 ET on 11/20/2019 under Order No. 4755821067 which expires on
10/26/2020, and is not for resale.

User Notes: (3B9ADASA)




Shelby Company LLC

3120 4th Ave South
Birmingham, Alabama 35233
Phone: (205) 961-4899

PCO #003

Project: 100-25010 - Irondale Civic Center
3521 Ratliff Rd
Irondale, Alabama 35210

Prime Contract Potential Change Order #003: CE #011 - Metal Deck

Reconciliation
TO: City of Irondale FROM: Shelby Company LLC
101 20th Street Birmingham, Alabama 35233
Irondale, Alabama 35210
PRIME CONTRACT CHANGE None CONTRACT: 1 - Irondale Civic Center
ORDER:
SCHEDULE IMPACT: 0 days TOTAL AMOUNT: $193,358.82

POTENTIAL CHANGE ORDER TITLE: CE #011 - Metal Deck Reconciliation

CHANGE REASON: Existing Condition

POTENTIAL CHANGE ORDER DESCRIPTION: (The Contract Is Changed As Follows)

Metal Deck Reconciliation

Metal Deck Replacement of the mid roof system. It is agreed and understood that this change includes the demolition of the middle roof only per walk
with structural engineer on 12/3/2025. The metal deck on the low roofs will remain and the tectum board decking that is below the high roof and under
the standing seam roof will remain per structural engineer.

No cost for additional permits or inspections are included as we understand they are not required.

ATTACHMENTS:
# Description | Amount
1 |Metal Deck Replacement 17,854sqft x $10.83 $193,358.82
Subtotal: $193,358.82
Self Perform Mark Up (15.00% Includes Cost Type (4)): $0.00
Sub Mark Up (0.00% Includes Cost Type (1)): $0.00
Bond (0.00% Applies to All Line Items): $0.00
Grand Total: $193,358.82
(Williams Blackstock Architects) City of Irondale Shelby Company LLC
101 20th Street
Irondale, Alabama 352 Birmingham, Alabama 35233
MM 12/07/2025 e
“SIGNATURE DATE SIGNATURE DATE

Shelby Company LLC

SIyA‘rURE

Page 1 of 1

Printed On: 12/4/2025 10:48 AM




